principal and interest (SPPI criterion)).

The subsequent tables show the carrying amounts and fair values of the financial assets and

liabilities for each category of financial instrument based on the requirements of IFRS 9 at the end of

the financial year and IAS 39 for the comparative period and reconciles these to the corresponding

balance sheet items. This item also includes the receivables and liabilities from finance leases as

well as the derivatives with hedge accounting and the put options for non-controlling interests, even

though they do not belong to any of the measurement categories of IFRS 9 or IAS 39. Since the

balance sheet items "Other assets" and "Other liabilities" include both financial instruments and non-

financial assets or liabilities (mainly prepayments for future services and receivables / liabilities from

other taxes), the column "thereof outside IFRS 7" is used.

52

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial instruments - first-time adoption of IFRS 9 €k

Valuation Book value Valuation Book value Valuation

category acc. to IAS 39 effects as of acc. to IFRS 9 categories

acc. to IAS 39 Dec. 31, 2017 Jan. 1, 2018 Jan. 1, 2018 acc. to IFRS 9
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 120,678 0 120,678 At amortized costs (AC)
Trade receivables LaR / n/a 323,615 -502 323,113 At amortized costs (AC)
   thereof: trade receivables LaR 313,593 -486 313,107 At amortized costs (AC)
   thereof: receivables from finance leases n/a 10,022 -16 10,006 Valuation acc. to IAS 17 tak ing into account the

provisions for derecognition/allowance in acc. to
IFRS 9

Receivables from affiliated companies LaR 41,712 0 41,712 At amortized costs (AC)
Receivables from related companies LaR 17,053 0 17,053 At amortized costs (AC)
Other assets 126,431 0 126,431
   thereof: other non-financial assets n/a 60,266 0 60,266 n/a (valuation in acc. to IAS 1, IAS 12, IAS 19)
   thereof: other financial assets LaR 62,946 0 62,946 At amortized costs (AC)
   thereof: derivatives without a hedging relationship HfT 4 0 4 Fair value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)
   thereof: derivatives with a hedging relationship n/a 3,215 0 3,215 n/a
Investments LaR/AfS 49,200 0 49,200 Equity instruments at fair value

(Fair value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL))

Liabilities
Trade payables FLAC 261,344 0 261,344 Financial liabilities at amortized costs (AC)
Liabilities to affiliated companies FLAC 27,787 0 27,787 Financial liabilities at amortized costs (AC)
Liabilities to related companies FLAC 19,515 0 19,515 Financial liabilities at amortized costs (AC)
Financial liabilities 2,708 0 2,708
   thereof: liabilities from finance leases n/a 168 0 168 n/a (valuation in accordance with IAS 17)
   thereof. other financial liabilities FLAC 2,540 0 2,540 Financial liabilities at amortized costs (AC)
Other liabilities 320,687 0 320,687
   thereof: other non-interest-bearing liabilities n/a 214,250 0 214,250 n/a (valuation acc. to IAS 1, IAS 12, IAS 19, IFRS
   thereof: other interest-bearing liabilities FLAC 62,953 0 62,953 Financial liabilities at amortized costs (AC)
   thereof: Put-option of non-controlling interests n/a 36,951 0 36,951 Fair value through other comprehensive income

(FVOCI)
   thereof: derivatives without a hedging relationship HfT 1,754 0 1,754 Fair value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)
   thereof: derivatives with a hedging relationship n/a 4,778 0 4,778 n/a

53

Carrying Amounts, Amounts Recognized, and Fair Values by Measurement Category as of December 31, 2018. €k

Category Thereof
in accordance Carrying outside Amortized Fair value recognized

with IFRS 9 amount IFRS 7 cost  in profit or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents AC 130,356 0 130,356 0 0 0 130,356
Trade receivables AC / n/a 379,451 0 357,874 0 0 21,577 379,451
   thereof: receivables from finance leases n/a 21,577 0 0 0 0 21,577 21,577
Receivables from affiliated companies AC 167,820 0 167,820 0 0 0 167,820
Receivables from related companies AC 10,058 0 10,058 0 0 0 10,058
Other assets AC / n/a / FVTPL 115,232 58,222 52,930 0 72 4,009 57,010
   thereof: derivatives with a hedging relationship n/a 613 0 0 0 0 613 613
   thereof: derivatives without a hedging relationship FVTPL 72 0 0 0 72 0 72
   thereof: contract assets n/a 3,395 0 0 0 0 3,395 3,395
Investments FVTPL / n/a 11,059 130 0 0 10,929 0 10,929

Liabilities

Trade payables AC 278,357 0 278,357 0 0 0 278,357
Liabilities to affiliated companies AC 23,743 0 23,743 0 0 0 23,743
Liabilities to related companies AC 10,753 0 10,753 0 0 0 10,753
Financial liabilities AC / n/a 5,791 0 5,788 0 0 3 5,791
   thereof: liabilities from finance leases n/a 3 0 0 0 0 3 3
Financial liabilities to affiliated companies AC 343,451 0 343,451 0 0 0 343,451
Other liabilities AC / n/a / FVTPL 257,309 158,697 67,784 27,097 553 3,178 98,612
   thereof: other non-interest-bearing liabilities AC / n/a 226,481 158,697 67,784 0 0 0 67,784
   thereof: Put-option of non-controlling interests FVOCI 27,097 0 0 27,097 0 0 27,097
   thereof: derivatives with a hedging relationship n/a 3,178 0 0 0 0 3,178 3,178
   thereof: derivatives without a hedging relationship FVTP / n/a 553 0 0 0 553 0 553

Aggregated by Category in Accordance with IFRS 9

Financial assets measured at amortized costs AC 719,038 0 719,038 0 0 0 719,038
Financial liabilities measured at amortized costs AC 797,660 0 797,660 0 0 0 797,660
Financial assets measured at fair value FVTPL 11,001 0 0 0 11,001 0 11,001
Financial liabilities measured at fair value FVTPL 553 0 0 0 553 0 553

AC:   At amortized cost
FVTPL:   Fair value through profit of loss
FVOCI:   Fair value through other comprehensive income

Thereof amounts recognized in balance sheet according to IFRS 9

*) The carrying amount of finance lease receivables and liabilities is determined in accordance with IAS 17, taking into account the rules on derecognition and impairment in accordance with IFRS 9; The value of derivatives with hedging
relationships continues to be measured in accordance with IAS 39 and at fair value (not affecting net income); The valuation of put options of non-controlling interests is based on IFRS 10; The carrying amounts of contractual assets are
measured in accordance with IFRS 15, taking into account the provisions for derecognition and impairment in accordance with IFRS 9.

Thereof amounts
recognized according

to other standards*)

Fair value of
financial instruments

under IFRS 7
Fair value recognized

in equity*)

54

Carrying Amounts, Amounts Recognized, and Fair Values by Measurement Category as of December 31, 2017. €k

Category Thereof Thereof amounts Fair value of
in accordance Carrying outside Amortized Fair value recognized Fair value recognized  recognized financial instruments

with IAS 39 amount IFRS 7 cost  in equity  in profit or loss according to  IAS 17 under IFRS 7
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 120,678 0 120,678 0 0 0 120,678
Trade receivables LaR / n/a 323,615 0 313,593 0 0 10,022 323,615
   thereof: receivables from finance leases n/a 10,022 0 0 0 0 10,022 10,022
Receivables from affiliated companies LaR 41,712 0 41,712 0 0 0 41,712
Receivables from related companies LaR 17,053 0 17,053 0 0 0 17,053
Other assets LaR / n/a / HfT 126,431 60,266 62,946 3,215 4 0 66,165
   thereof: derivatives with a hedging relationship n/a 3,215 0 0 3,215 0 0 3,215
   thereof: derivatives without a hedging relationship HfT 4 0 0 0 4 0 4
Investments LaR/ FVO/ AfS 49,200 0 47,759 0 1,441 0 49,200

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 261,344 0 261,344 0 0 0 261,344
Liabilities to affiliated companies FLAC 27,787 0 27,787 0 0 0 27,787
Liabilities to related companies FLAC 19,515 0 19,515 0 0 0 19,515
Financial liabilities FLAC / n/a 2,708 0 2,540 0 0 168 2,708
   thereof: liabilities from finance leases n/a 168 0 0 0 0 168 168
Other liabilities FLAC / n/a / HfT 320,687 214,250 62,953 41,729 1,754 0 106,437
   thereof: other non-interest-bearing liabilities FLAC / n/a 277,203 214,250 62,953 0 0 0 62,953
   thereof: Put-option of non-controlling interests n/a 36,951 0 0 36,951 0 0 36,951
   thereof: derivatives with a hedging relationship n/a 4,778 0 0 4,778 0 0 4,778
   thereof: derivatives without a hedging relationship HfT 1,754 0 0 0 1,754 0 1,754

Aggregated by Category in Accordance with IFRS 9

Loans and receivables LaR 555,982 0 555,982 0 0 0 555,982
Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 47,759 0 47,759 0 0 0 47,759
Financial assets and liabilities measured at
fair value through profit or loss (Fair Value Option) FVO 1,441 0 0 0 1,441 0 1,441
Financial assets measured at
fair value through profit or loss (Held for Trading) HfT 4 0 0 0 4 0 4
Financial liabilities measured at
fair value through profit or loss (Held for Trading) HfT 1,754 0 0 0 1,754 0 1,754
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost FLAC 374,139 0 374,139 0 0 0 374,139

LaR:   Loans and Receivables.
FVO:   Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Fair Value Option).
HfT:   Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss  (Held for Trading).
AfS:   Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (At Cost).
FLAC: Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost.

Thereof amounts recognized in balance sheet according to IAS 39

55

Financial instruments measured at fair value are allocated to different measurement levels in

accordance with IFRS 7. This includes financial instruments that are

1. measured at their fair values in an active market for identical financial instruments (level 1),